Case: 21-15430, 04/13/2021, ID: 12072514, DktEntry: 13, Page 1 of 38

No. 21-15430

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ACA CONNECTS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, SMALL BUSINESS & ENTREPRENEURSHIP COUNCIL, TELECOMMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND CALINNOVATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Tara S. Morrissey Paul V. Lettow U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER 1615 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20062

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

April 13, 2021

Jeffrey M. Harris *Counsel of Record* Bryan Weir Tiffany H. Bates CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 1600 Wilson Boulevard Suite 700 Arlington, VA 22209 (703) 243-9423 jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT 8
I. Broadband service continues to be fast, efficient, and competitive in the absence of heavy-handed federal mandates
 A. The light-touch, post-2018 Order regime has spurred broadband investment, expanded access, supported innovation, facilitated higher internet speeds, and reduced consumer prices.
B. Critics' predictions about the repeal of the 2015 Order have failed to materialize
C. Broadband networks' performance during the global pandemic is a byproduct of the FCC's "light-touch" regulatory framework
II. The District Court should have preliminarily enjoined SB-822 20
A. SB-822's scope is highly vague and uncertain
B. These inherent uncertainties in SB-822 tip the equities overwhelmingly in favor of an injunction
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008)
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)
Am. Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki, 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)
Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)
Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC, 562 U.S. 223 (2011)
Cel-Tech Comm'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Telephone Co., 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999)
Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils, 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)1
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)2
Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris, 565 U.S. 452 (2012)
NCAA v. Miller, 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)23
Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg, 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)
Puerto Rico v. Franklin Calif. Tax-Free Trust, 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	2
Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc., 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	
Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	
Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	21
USAir, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp., 969 F.2d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	
Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc., 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	2
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Report and Order on Remand, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Red 5601 (2015)	26
Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018)pa	ssim
Order on Remand, <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 12328 (2020)	9, 20
47 C.F.R. §8.1	17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§17200-17209	27
Cal. Civ. Code §3101(a)(7)(A)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna-Maria Kovacs, U.S. Broadband Networks Rise to the Challenge of Surging Traffic During the Pandemic (June 2020)
Br. for Gov't Petitioners, <i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , Nos. 18-1051 <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir. Nov. 27, 2018)
Cal. S. Comm. on Energy, Utilities and Commn's, Analysis SB 822 (2018)
Christopher Yoo, Coronavirus Crisis Vindicates the FCC's 'Net Neutrality' Rollback, Wall St. J. (Apr. 14, 2020)
Competitive Enterprise Institute, Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom (Apr. 20, 2020)
Consumer Action for a Stronger Economy, Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom (Mar. 30, 2020)
Doug Brake, <i>Lessons From the Pandemic: Broadband Policy After COVID-19</i> , Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (July 12, 2020)
Fourteenth Broadband Deployment Report, FCC (Jan. 19, 2021) 11, 12
Free Press, Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom (July 17, 2017) 15
George Ford, <i>Covid-19 and Broadband Speeds: A Multi-Country Analysis</i> , Phoenix Ctr. Pol'y Bull. (May 2020)
Information Technology & Innovation Found., Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom (Apr. 20, 2020)
Jeff Jacoby, A Year After Net-Neutrality's Repeal, the Internet Is Alive and Well — And Faster Than Ever, Bos. Globe (Dec. 28, 2018)
Jeffrey Westling, <i>FCC</i> , <i>Broadband Industry Rising to the Challenge of Covid-19</i> , R Street (Mar. 26, 2020)
Maureen K. Ohlhausen, Antitrust over Net Neutrality: Why We Should Take Competition in Broadband Seriously, 15 Colo. Tech. L.J. 119 (2016)

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, Net Neutrality 2021 Legislation	
(Jan. 20, 2021)	30
Ookla, Speedtest Global Index: United States February 2018	14
Ookla, Speedtest Global Index: United States February 2021	14
Patrick Brogan, USTelecom, U.S. Broadband Investment Continued Upswing in 2018 (July 31, 2019)	10
Seth Cooper, FCC Report Shows Broadband Success Under Pro-Market Policies Persps. from FSF Scholars (May 11, 2020)	
Seth Cooper, Resurgence in Broadband Deployment Vindicates FCC's Pro- Investment Policies, Free State Found. (Sept. 19, 2019)	12
Statement of Chairman Pai on Increased Broadband Investment for Second Year in a Row (June 10, 2019)	11
Study: U.S. Internet Speeds Skyrocket One Year After Net Neutrality Repeal, Technology Breaking News (Dec. 14, 2018)	14
Telecommunications Industry Association, Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom (Apr. 20, 2020)	13
Tyler Cooper & Julia Tanberk, <i>The State of Broadband in America, Q4 2020</i> , BroadbandNow (Feb. 16, 2021)	13
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Technology Engagement Center, Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom (March 20, 2020)	11
USTelecom, Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom (Apr. 20, 2020)9,	10
Wireline Competition Bureau Seeks to Refresh Record in Restoring Internet Freedom and Lifeline Proceedings in Light of the D.C. Circuit's Mozilla Decision, Public Notice, DA 20-168 (WCB Feb. 19, 2020)	9
Wolfgang Briglauer et al., Net Neutrality and High-Speed Broadband Networks: Evidence from OECD Countries (Dec. 31, 2020)
